



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLMP No.156 of 2025

Satya Sundar Sethy ***Petitioner***

Mr. S. Dwibedi, Advocate

-versus-

Itismita Sethy and another ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. P. K. Maharaj, Advocate

CORAM:

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHITTARANJAN DASH

ORDER

Order No.

30.10.2025

07. 1. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
2. Vakalatnama filed by Mr. P.K. Maharaj, learned counsel for Opposite Party No.1 in Court today, is taken on record.
3. Mr. Dwibedi, learned counsel for the Petitioner, submits that the amount deposited by the Petitioner before the learned court below-both in the shape of Demand Drafts for Rs.15,000/- each dated 24.03.2005 and 27.02.2025, as well as Cheques bearing Nos.113543 and 113544 dated 09.10.2025 for Rs.45,000/- each - has not yet been released in favour of the Opposite Party-wife. According to him, if fifteen (15) days' time is granted, the Petitioner shall deposit the said amount in the form of a



Demand Draft before this Court, which shall then be handed over to the learned counsel for the Opposite Party.

4. Learned counsel for the Opposite Party, though submitted that the facts as stated are not entirely accurate, nonetheless agrees to the suggestion made by Mr. Dwibedi, provided the same is complied with within the stipulated period of fifteen (15) days.

5. List this matter on 19.11.2025.

6. Interim order passed earlier shall remain in force till the next date.

7. Office is directed to reflect the name of Mr. P.K. Maharaj, learned counsel for Opposite Party No.1, in the cause list as well as in the brief of the case record.

(Chittaranjan Dash)
Judge