



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLMP No. 156 of 2025

Satya Sundar Sethy

.....

Petitioner

Mr. S.K. Behera, Advocate
on behalf of Mr. Himanshu Sekhar Mishra, Advocate
-versus-

1. Smt. Itismita Sethy

2. Gourav Sundar Sethy

.....

Opposite Parties

Mr. P.K. Jena, Advocate
(For O.P. No.1)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MISS JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO

ORDER

13.02.2026

Order No.

(Through hybrid mode)

11.

1. Mr. S.K. Behera, learned counsel prays for an adjournment stating that the matter will be argued by Mr. Himanshu Sekhar Mishra, learned counsel for the Petitioner.
2. None appears for the Opposite Party No.2 when the matter is called.
3. Mr. P.K. Jena, learned counsel submits that he has instructions to appear on behalf of the Opposite Party No.1. He has filed Vakalatnama on behalf of the Opposite Party No.1 and may be granted a short adjournment to come prepared in the case.
4. Considering the request of both the counsel, list this matter on 09.03.2026.
5. In the meanwhile, interim order dated 06.02.2025 passed in I.A. No. 21 of 2025 shall continue till the next date.

puspa

(Savitri Ratho)
Judge